
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

West Northamptonshire Schools 
Forum 

A meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum will be held at 
the Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on 

Tuesday 24 May 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Election of Chair for 2022-23  

 

4.  Election of Vice-Chair for 2022-23  

 

5.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022. 

 

6.  Overview of Dedicated Schools Grant (Pages 11 - 28) 

Emily Taylor 

 

7.  High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan Update (Pages 29 - 42) 

Chris Kiernan 

 

8.  Early Years and Maintained Nursery School Update (Pages 43 - 54) 

Chris Kiernan 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

 

9.  Provisional DSG and Schools 2021-22 Outturn (Verbal Update)  

Emily Taylor 

 

10.  Schools PFI Tender (To Follow) 

Colin Barrett / Simon Bowers 

 

11.  Forward Plan  

Standing items (if required) 
 DSG Monitoring 
 DfE / ESFA Funding announcements 
 School Budgets 
 High Needs  
 Early Years 
 National Funding formula 
 
5 July 2022 
 School budgets 2023-24 – areas to consult with schools on in September 2022 (if 

required) 
 EYSFF 2023-24 – areas to be reviewed/consultation with providers 
 DSG Finance risk register 
 Final outturn on DSG and Schools balances (update to provisional outturn reported 

in May 2022) 
  
18 October 2022 
 Schools block Combined Services Reports 
 Schools block 2023-24 central expenditure (vote required) 
 Primary and Secondary maintained schools de-delegation 2023-24: SIG, Trade 

union and school redundancies (vote required) 
 School budgets 2023-24 – weighted numbers for new schools/year groups 
 School budgets 2023-24 – PFI utility subsidy 
 High Needs place numbers 2023-24 
 Pupil Growth 2023-24 – projections and 2023-24 rates 
 Schools funding formula 2023-24 – consultation feedback 
  
13 December 2022 
 School Budgets 2023-24 – outcome of consultation and final proposals (vote 

required) 
 EYSFF –2023-24 – Early years central expenditure 2023-24 – outcome of 

consultation and consideration of proposals (vote required on central expenditure) 
  
7 February 2023 
 WNC Draft Budget proposals 2023-24 
 EYSFF 2023-24  
 High Needs budgets 2023-24 
 Final School budgets 2023-24 (vote – if required) 
 Early years central expenditure 2023-24 –outcome of consultation and 

consideration of proposals (vote required on central expenditure) 
Page 2



   

 

12.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
16 May 2022 
 
 

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum Members: 

    

Louise Samways Peter French 

Paul Wheeler James Shryane 

Dan York Lyndsey Barnett 

Simon Bentley Vanessa Bradley 

Lee Hughes Rachel Martin 

Jon Lake Karen Lewis 

Iain Massey Jenny Thorpe 

Hayley Walker Rod Warsap 

Eliza Hollis  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds, Democratic 
Services, via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

  

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held remotely via 
Zoom and at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDyc2cNcl19OvcGOCuZDTBQ on 
Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: Peter French, Church of England (chair) (PF) 

Paul Wheeler, academy (PW) 
Dan York, maintained primary (DY) 
Lyndsey Barnett, maintained nursery (LB) 
Lee Hughes, academy (LH) 
Rachel Martin, PVI (RM) 
Jon Lake, maintained primary (JL) 
Karen Lewis, academy special (KL) 
Hayley Walker, PVI (HW) 
Eliza Hollis, maintained primary (EH) 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education (FB) 
Councillor Daniel Lister, Assistant Cabinet Member for Education (DL) 
William Healey, Education, Skills and Funding Agency (WH) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

James Shryane 
Simon Bentley 
Vanessa Bradley 
Jenny Thorpe 
 

Officers Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Chris Kiernan, Interim Assistant Director, Education (CK) 
Kelly Mills, Early Years Business Compliance & Funding Support (KM) 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager (Secretary) (PH) 
Kathryn Holton, Democratic Services Officer (KH) 
Emily Taylor, Strategic Finance Business Partner (ET) 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Bentley, Vanessa Bradley, James 
Shryane and Jenny Thorpe. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. 2021-22 DSG Monitoring  
 
ET updated Schools Forum on the latest monitoring position across the DSG – 
Period 8 (end Nov 2021).  An overspend of £2.9m was currently forecast on the DSG 
for this financial year. The High Needs overspend had increased by £100k.  The 
biggest pressure was out of county independent placements driven by volume and 
price increases.  This had been driven by the September intake and would have a 
knock-on effect on the budget for the next financial year. The other movement was 
an increase in the overspend forecast in the Early Years block of £0.4m.  A nil 
variance was being forecast in the Schools and Central Schools Services blocks. 
 
DY asked whether the increased September intake would have an impact in 2022 
and if this would impact adversely on maintained schools’ budgets next year.  ET 
advised that projections had gone as far as possible given the current data but that 
CK’s recovery plan would address some of the out of county pressures.  CK believed 
that schools should pay for the services for which they received funding, and this 
would continue to be requested.  However, there would be no furthe
[...]
ional Insurance increases – as outlined 
in the document on the government website. 
 
LB raised the issue of early years high needs pressures.  CK advised that needs 
beyond those budgeted for would be funded by an overspend in the current year and 
then factored into the budget for the following year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members noted the final funding settlement and schools 
budgets for 2022-23. 
 

6. Disapplication request (top slice) update  
 
BB advised that Schools Forum needed to take a formal vote to approve the 0.5% 
top slice which would take effect if the disapplication request for 0.68% was not 
approved.  This had been discussed and agreed at the December meeting, but a 
formal vote had not been taken. 
 
A vote was taken with 10 in favour, none against and none abstaining. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members agreed to the movement of 0.5% from the schools 
block to the high needs block, as allowed by funding regulations, in the event that the 
ESFA do not agree to the disapplication request of the £2.1m (approximately 0.68%) 
transfer. 
 

7. 2022-23 WNC High Needs Budgets  
 
BB outlined the report which informed Schools Forum of the High Needs block 
budgets for 2022-23 and presented the indicative Special Schools budgets for 2022-
23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members noted the final funding settlement for high needs 
budgets for 2022-23 and the proposed indicative budgets for special schools for 
2022-23. 
 

8. High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan  
 
CK outlined the report which set out the current deficit in the high needs block of the 
DSG and the proposed recovery plan.  At the previous meeting Schools Forum 

Page 7



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

members had been asked if they wanted regular reports or a specialist sub-group on 
local authority progress in tackling the deficit.  WNC was accountable to Schools 
Forum as they voted for the money to support the high needs block. 
 
CK o
[...]
 in special schools who should be in 
mainstream schools and who might return once additional resource provision was in 
place.  In WNC there were more parents who wanted their children to be in 
mainstream schools than there were places – so more of the resource provision 
places would be offered at secondary level.  
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the High Needs Block recovery plan would 
be on the agenda for each meeting – but only if there were changes to report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members would receive regular reports of progress against the 
recovery plan.  An update would be emailed to members in March 2022 because the 
March meeting of Schools Forum had been cancelled. 
 

9. 2022-23 Early Years Budgets  
 

Page 8



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

KM advised that the Early Years consultation had taken place between 24 December 
2021 and 14 January 2022.  There had been two reminders and two resends within 
that time.  Of 506 providers 26 responses were received.  KM summarised the 
questions and responses as outlined in the report. 
 
RM expressed concern at central expenditure rising and services such as support 
and training being reduced.  KM advised that Early Years had been split in April 2021 
to form the Funding and Business Compliance Service and the Advisory and Training 
Service.  The Advisory and Training Service now sat under School Effectiveness and 
it would be for that team to determine how to utilise the funding within their service. 
With additional monies coming into central from a funding and business compliance 
point of view, KM would look at increasing the provider portal to include the two year 
old checker so that it would benefit the sector.  LB agreed with RM. 
 
A vote was taken on the 5% central expenditure with 5 voting in favour, 3 against and 
2 abstentions. 
 
BB outlined the responses received to the consultation for maintained nursery 
schools.  There were 5 maintained nu
[...]
ation functions.  There was £0.48m general fund investment to mitigate 
the reduction of the historical element of the CSSB to ensure education services are 
protected at the existing levels.  The final budget would be presented to Cabinet and 
then to Council on 24 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 That Schools Forum members noted the WNC Draft Budget 2022-23 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 

 That Schools Forum members were encouraged to respond to the WNC Draft 
Budget Consultation. 

 
11. Forward Plan  

 
PH advised that there was no agenda business for the March meeting.  It was 
therefore agreed that this would be cancelled but that CK would update members on 
the HN recovery plan and MNS funding in the interim.  The next Schools Forum 
meeting would take place on 24 May 2022 and meeting dates for the next year would 
be circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 That Schools Forum members noted the Forward Plan. 

 That Schools Forum members agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for 15th 
March 2022 due to insufficient business. 

 That reports updating Schools Forum members on High Needs Recovery and 
MNS Funding could be circulated in the interim. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 10



Agenda Item 6:
DSG Overview
May 2022 Schools Forum

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
• Ringfenced grant allocated to the LA by the Government to support a range of

education related services

• > 90% of the DSG is allocated to the LA and paid out to educational settings
based on a funding formula funding:

- Direct education provision including academies and LA maintained schools

- Early years providers

- High needs education

• Spend only permitted in line with tight regulatory framework:

- The Schools and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations

- Children Act 2004

- Children and Families Act 2014

- School Standards and Framework Act 1998P
age 12



DSG four block funding model
Schools block High Needs block Ea
[...]
icers to set DSG budgets)

Mid January

February High Needs and Special Schools Budgets; Early Years Single Funding Formula and 
Central Expenditure

End of February; 
End of March

Standing Items:
DSG monitoring (information)
DfE / ESFA funding announcements (information)
High Needs Block Recovery Plan (information)

P
age 19



Schools Forum Powers and Responsibilities

Function Schools Forum Role

Formula change Must be consulted and inform governing bodies

Movement of up to 0.5% from the schools block to 
other blocks

Decides

Contracts Gives a view and informs governing bodies of 
consultations

High Needs and Early Years financial issues Gives a view and informs governing bodies of 
consultations

Minimum funding guarantee (MFG) Gives a view

De-delegation Decide for their phase

Central spend Decides

Scheme of financial management changes Schools members only - approves

The LA will generally propose, decide or consult on the following:

P
age 20



DSG 2021/22 budget and forecast outturn (January 22 Schools Forum)

Gross 
Expenditure

Recoupment Net 
Expenditure

Forecast Net 
Spend

Variance

Schools block 300.2 -235.7 64.5 64.5 0.0

High Needs 
Block

55.5 -15.2 40.3 42.8 2.5

Early Years 
block

25.9 0 25.9 26.3 0.4

CSSB 4.6 0 4.6 4.6 0.0

Total 386.3 -250.9 135.4 138.3 2.9

• WNC is not currently predicting an overall deficit on the DSG as the PFI reserve on the Wooldale
Scheme is greater than the forecast £2.9m overspend.

• The deficit is therefore temporarily financed by this balance.
• WNC is putting into place a medium term high needs financial recovery plan to recover the deficit 

in future years

P
age 21



DSG Settlement 2022/23
• On Thursday 16 December 2021 the ESFA confirmed the DSG funding allocations for the 2022-23 

financial year

• The ESFA also provided information on the allocation of supplementary funding for mainstream 
schools worth £1.2 billion nationally in recognition of the Health and Social Care Levy and other 
cost press
[...]
ained schools comprising 5 nursery, 65 primary, 0 
secondary and 3 special schools.

• Of this £4.48m is uncommitted and £4.50m is committed

• School deficits occur due to a number of factors e.g. falling pupil 
numbers

• 4 number of schools in WNC were in deficit at the end of 2020-21 
comprising a total deficit value of £0.18m

• The number of schools in WNC (formerly NCC) with deficits has 
remained the same but the value has increased by £0.10m since the 
end of 2019-20.P

age 26



Other grant funding

Pupil Premium (DFE) c£13.1m 

• Disadvantaged pupils of all abilities to reach potential

• Current and post looked after children (provided to Virtual 
School headteacher)

Other grants c£7.1m 

• Provided by government to meet policy objectives, often for a 
set period after which either funding ceases or is mainstreamed 
into funding allocations

• Includes PE and Sports Premium, extension of the role of the 
Virtual School headteacher for exampleP

age 27



Questions?

P
age 28



 

1 

 

 
West Northants Schools Forum: 24 May 2022  

Agenda Item 7 

High needs block recovery plan 

 

 

1 Background  
1.1 This report sets out the current deficit in the high needs block (HNB) of the dedicated schools grant 

(DSG).  In summary, it shows that, without significant action, the forecast deficit at the end of the 
current financial year (f/y) – 2022/23 – will increase to £8.4 million by the end of the 2025/26 f/y.   

1.2 While the HNB is one of the two blocks that are managed directly by the council (the other is the 
central block), proposals for both these blocks are made to schools forum for its agreement.  
Consequently, members of schools forum should be informed about the nature and scope of the 
structural overspend, the recovery plan that has been put in place and progress against the plan.  
Accordingly, this report proposes an efficient way of reporting regularly to schools forum.  

1.3 The report will cover the: 

• current position of DSG and h
[...]
t costs of placement by 
SEND need (eg: ASD placements, SEMH placements). 
Those with cost anomalies (atypically high or low) are 
checked for potential cost saving negotiations; 
• NMIs with significant numbers of WN pupils are 
identified for VFM visits/re-procurement of places 

• Containment or reduction in costs for 
current placements; 
 
 
Containment or reduction in costs for 
current placements 

SEPT 2022 
 
 
 
 

SEPT 2022 

AG 
 
 
 
 
 

AG 

 

WN LA is able to evidence that CYP are 
appropriately placed (SEND needs met, and 
appropriately safeguarded) 

• Desk top analysis of current QA and inspection data 
as first line of assurance.  Any anomalies or concerns 
followed up as urgent 

• WN LA able to evidence that CYP are 
appropriately placed (SEND needs met, 
and appropriately safeguarded) 
• Any unsatisfactory placements are 
remedied either by relevant action by 
provider or by change of placement. 

MAR 2022 
 
 

MAR 2022 

AG 
 
 

AG 

 

Key to abbreviations 

abbreviations name title 

CK Chris Kiernan Interim assistant director,  

AG Anthony Giles Head of SEN assessment 

CW Chris Wickens Head of school organisation and capital services 

BB Beth Baines Finance business partner, business support department 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

  

 
West Northants Schools Forum: 24 May 2022  

Agenda Item 8 

Maintained Nursery School Supplement Update 

 

1 Background  
1.1 Following budget consultation in late December 2021, changes to the distribution of the maintained 

nursery school (MNS) supplement were confirmed at January 2022 Schools Forum. The change was for 
the distribution to mirror the census hours on which the supplement is generated for WNC and not to 
follow a historical distribution.  

1.2 This change was met with criticism (via letter and input into January schools forum) from the MNS  
that was set to lose funding from the change in formula.  This letter and the LA’s formal response are 

[...]
ncial implications are that four of the five MNS in WNC will be in a stronger financial position 

and have a fairer chance to set a balanced three-year financial plan.  Camrose will be facing significant 
challenges to look at increasing income and reducing costs to manage the reducing supplement over 
the next three years.   

8 Legal implications 
8.1 The MNS supplement is provided to the LA within the early years block section of the dedicated 

schools grant. it is therefore, ringfenced to be spent on the early years sector (it is not ring fenced to 
being distributed only to the MNSs). 

 

Report author: 
Name: Chris Kiernan 
Title: Director, Education 
Email address: chris.kiernan@west.northants.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07958 411 564 

Page 44



 

3 

Agenda Item 8 - Appendix A      Schools Forum May 2022 

First response letter to Camrose Chair of Governors and Head Teacher 

  Date: 17 February 2022 

 

Letter from the head and chair of governors at Camrose nursery school 

We agree that Camrose is well-established and does excellent educational work within the community of 
its surrounding area. The decision to change the MNS (maintained nursery school) supplement distribution 
is not a reflection of this. Unfortunately, all of our maintained nurseries are facing financial challenges and 
there is only one single part of the early years funding formula, the EYMNSS supplement, that we can 
specifically use to support our 5 MNS. 

There will be increases to the local deprivation supplement rate for 2022-23 to support nurseries improve 
the education of children from lower-social economic backgrounds. There are also national increases in 3 
and 4 year-old base rate, disability access funding, pupil premium funding and MNS supplement funding 
rates for 2022-23 budgets. In addition, nurseries receive funding specifically for children with SEND through 
the inclusion fund. Therefore, WNC believe the funding specific to maintained nursery settings should be
[...]

that you agree to the movement towards the formula budget in full in the timescale agreed.  While the 
actual reduction might vary from the projections in the email sent to you and the other MNSs today, it is 
unlikely to be by a large percentage from the overall reduction in the period of £258,700. 

I shall be approving the budget on Wednesday 23 March.  If I receive a letter as prescribed above from you, 
I shall allocate a one-off sum of £95,518 to Camrose in the 2022/23 financial year.   

Yours sincerely, 

 

Chris Kiernan 
Interim DCS 

 

Lyndsey Barnett and Cath Draper 
Camrose Early Years Centre for Children and Families 
Tenby Road 
NN5 7DF 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Overview of Dedicated Schools Grant
	7 High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan Update
	1 Background
	2 The structural overspend
	3 The financial recovery plan
	4 Recommendations for schools forum
	5 Next steps
	6 Financial implications
	7 Legal implications
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Task 1:  to define and apply the graduated approach with 'needs' vs HN funding
	Lead
	deadline
	Success criteria
	Specific actions
	General deliverable
	Task 2:  the commissioning (and decommissioning if appropriate) of resourced provision in mainstream schools and special school expansions
	Lead officer
	deadline
	Success criteria
	Specific actions
	General deliverable
	Task 3: implement the planned capital programme to increase special school places
	Lead officer
	deadline
	Success criteria
	Specific actions
	General deliverable
	Task 4:  consult on a banding system for implementation in the 2022/23 fy
	Lead officer
	deadline
	Success criteria
	Specific actions
	General deliverable
	Task 5:  propose the funding of both specialist services through a top-slice to mainstream schools’ budgets
	Lead officer
	deadline
	Success criteria
	Specific actions
	General deliverable
	Task 6: Reduce places commissioned in alternative provision
	Task 7: cease non-ENCP top-up aside from exceptional cases (eg trauma)
	Task 8: visit a sample of independent providers with a view to improving VFM
	Key to abbreviations
	title
	name
	abbreviations


	8 Early Years and Maintained Nursery School Update
	1 Background
	2 Update
	3 Recommendations for schools forum
	6 Next steps
	7 Financial implications
	8 Legal implications
	The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2022 (legislation.gov.uk)

	Addressing specific questions and concerns in the letter:
	The history of the MNS additional funding:






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held at the 
Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on 

Tuesday 24 May 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: Peter French (PF) 

Paul Wheeler (PW) 
Dan York (DY) 
Vanessa Bradley (VB) 
Karen Lewis (KL) 
Louise Samways (LS) 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Kathryn White (for Hayley Walker) (KW) 

Also 
Present: 
 

William Healey, Education, Skills and Funding Agency (WH) 
 

Officers: Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
Emily Taylor, Strategic Finance Business Partner (ET) 
Chris Kiernan, Assistant Director for Education (CK) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer (KH) 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jon Lake, Lee Hughes, James Shryane, 
Eliza Hollis, Rachel Martin and Lyndsey Barnett.  Apologies were also received from 
Councillor Fiona Baker. 
 
Kathryn White attended as a substitute for Hayley Walker. 
 
Louise Samways (Chair of Governors, Caroline Chisholm Trust) was welcomed as a 
new Academy member. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Election of Chair for 2022-23  
 
VB proposed that Peter French be elected as Chair.  This was seconded by LS. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Peter French be elected as Chair of West Northamptonshire Schools Forum for 
2022-23 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 24 May 2022 
 

 
4. Election of Vice-Chair for 2022-23  

 
PF proposed that Paul Wheeler be elected as Vice-Chair.  This was seconded by VB. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Paul Wheeler be elected as Vice-Chair of West Northamptonshire Schools 
Forum for 2022-23. 
 

5. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

10. Schools PFI Tender  
 
At the Chair’s request Schools Forum agreed to change the order of business to 
bring forward this agenda item. 
 
BB explained that there had recently been changes to PFI.  Bills had been sent out to 
schools which had resulted in many queries.  Colin Barrett, Strategic Estates 
Manager, had therefore been invited to update Schools Forum on the changes.  
 
CB explained that when entering into the PFI contract it had been acknowledged by 
schools and the Council that existing FM charges would be insufficient to meet new 
costs due to the existing condition of schools and years of reallocation of budgets for 
other uses.  FM charges would also include payment of lifecycle replacement for 
which schools had previously received separate funding.  To meet the actual costs of 
schools FM charges it had been agreed to support this with DSG and council 
generated revenue.  In 2005 the value of school FM charges had been calculated as 
a percentage of the overall FM charge.  Subsequently some schools had been 
extended or had new primaries built which had altered the percentage weighting of 
FM charges.  Schools have had this additional cost of FM met by additional DSG 
contributions. 
 
The schools FM charges have been set based on predictive inflationary rates.  In 
most years actual inflation has been more than predicted, creating an additional in-
year pressure on WNC general revenue. 
 
A five-yearly benchmarking review took place in 2021/22 in which the contractor put 
forward a claim for an increase of £1.1m.  External advice supported this claim, but 
the council was able to negotiate a commercial settlement of £380k.  This cost would 
have been charged to the schools but due to council diligence in pursuing 
performance deductions, the value of those deductions was used to offset much of 
the 2021/22 charge.  The addition of the £380k to the base became the 2021/22 
revised FM charges. 
 
Schools have had their budgets inflated by the predictive inflation set in November at 
7.23%.  It was proposed to charge schools the difference of 1.11%.   



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 24 May 2022 
 

 
DY asked whether in future it would be possible to have the report ahead of the 
meeting to allow time for review and bringing together questions from colleagues.  It 
was explained that this report was prepared in response to questions received in the 
days before the meeting, so advanced publication had not been possible.  However, 
it was agreed that any questions on this topic could be addressed at a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
DY questioned the timeframe of the cost increases to schools.  Schools were only 
made aware of the increases last week and they would have a significant impact on 
budgets, which had already been set.   
 
CB explained that he had been in conversation with the ESFA to try to mitigate the 
costs and had successfully negotiated from £1.1m down to £380k. 
 
DY advised that he had a responsibility to convey the thoughts of colleagues.  He 
accepted the reduction and acknowledged the work but stated that schools would not 
be able to meet all their educational needs due to costs.  This would have a 
significant impact on schools.  He asked whether the changes could have been 
implemented over time. CK noted that £350k had been put in by the council and 
proposed that forthcoming years were looked at to see if anything could be done. 
 
PW asked how much money had been clawed back due to non-performance on the 
contract.  CB advised that the premise should be that the contractor was performing 
well and no money was clawed back. 
 
PF asked how the FM service was monitored to ensure a gold standard service.  CB 
advised that when the contract was first initiated the level of performance was quite 
low.  WNC had increased resourcing to 2 people to inspect schools.  WNC had a 
higher level of service resource to provide schools with the confidence that it was 
being managed properly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the report and requested an opportunity for further 
discussion of the issues raised at the meeting in July or October 2022. 
  

6. Overview of Dedicated Schools Grant  
 
ET outlined the presentation which had been shared with the Chief Executive, 
Executive Director, Finance and the WNC Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  This was an overview of the Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools 
Forum powers and responsibilities. 
 
The forecast outturn position was last presented in January 2022 – showing an 
overspend of £2.9m, largely on the High Needs block.  The DSG settlement 2022/23 
showed funding increases – supplementary funding information on a school by 
school basis was still awaited and should be available by the summer. 
 
Information relating to school balances was for 2021.  Information for 2022 would 
hopefully be provided at the July meeting. 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 24 May 2022 
 

 
PF asked whether there was funding which followed Ukrainian refugees.  ET advised 
that a scheme similar to the Afghan settlement scheme was being considered.  LS 
asked that this should include wellbeing and pastoral support.  WH advised that the 
ESFA were working on delivering funding as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the report and encouraged relevant organisations to 
consider additional funding for schools to provide appropriate support for Ukrainian 
refugees, including pastoral support. 
 

7. High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan Update  
 
CK outlined the report and advised that most of the activity was on track.  The 
structural overspend was just over £2.5m.  Three SENCOs had been seconded to 
help schools understand the additional resources and what services should be 
available. 
 
Consultation had been started for the new special school which it was hoped could 
be opened in early 2024.  Several trusts had indicated an interest.  The costs could 
be up to £20m.  It was not possible to use the government’s free schools programme 
because of the timescales involved.  The proposal had been taken to Cabinet 
members and approved in principle to go to Cabinet.  There was a shortfall of £12m 
for which the council would need to borrow or use reserves.  A more detailed 
spreadsheet would be provided for the next Schools Forum meeting in July. 
 
There would be cost savings for the High Needs budget from the transfer of pupils 
back from independent schools, as well as reduced costs for school transport which 
would benefit the general budget.  CK stated that additional provision would be filled 
immediately and greater cost savings would be made if pupils came from 
independent schools. 
 
In response to KW, CK advised that the Early Years block used the High Needs block 
for high needs.  Providers would be asked to show how money had been spent 
before being given more. 
 
KL was grateful to CK for looking at this as she had 32 students above numbers.  
There had been missed opportunities for special schools looking at outreach 
opportunities.  CK suggested that consideration needed to be given to what worked 
well. 
 
VB asked about the location of the new school.  CK advised that there was a site 
next to Gateway School at Tiffield.  This was owned by a trust.  The trustee had 
advised that WNC met the criteria for a 125 year lease, but this had not yet been 
finalised. 
 
PW asked whether savings in 2023/4 was realistic.  CK advised that the build was 
minor.  If an all new build was required, then it would take longer, but if not it could be 
possible.  CK was exploring whether the High Needs block could be used to repay 
the loan when it was in surplus. 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 24 May 2022 
 

 
CK noted that WNC’s decision would be completely independent of other councils, 
including North Northamptonshire Council.  The site had been carefully chosen to 
benefit WNC children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

8. Early Years and Maintained Nursery School Update  
 
CK advised that this had been a controversial matter as some nursery heads had 
believed WNC should offer a bigger settlement than was given by the government, 
which would not be done.  Subsequent discussion with headteachers had resulted in 
an agreed approach to distributing the maintained nursery school supplement.  A 
working party had been established with nursery headteachers to look at future 
funding.  Scenarios would be presented and consulted on and WNC would then take 
a view on funding.   
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

9. Provisional DSG and Schools 2021-22 Outturn (Verbal Update)  
 
ET advised that the detail of the provisional outturn was still being worked through.  
This had been a complex and challenging year end, as the first for West 
Northamptonshire Council.  The provisional outturn would be brought to the July 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

11. Forward Plan  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum noted the Forward Plan. 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


